JOURNAL OF BACTERIOLOGY, Feb. 1995, p. 823–828 Vol. 177, No. 3
0021-9193/95/$04.0010
Copyright q 1995, American Society for Microbiology
Genetic Analysis of Proteus mirabilis Mutants Defective in
Swarmer Cell Elongation†
ROBERT BELAS,* MICHELLE GOLDMAN, AND KEVIN ASHLIMAN
Center of Marine Biotechnology, University of Maryland Biotechnology Institute, Baltimore, Maryland 21202
Received 22 August 1994/Accepted 17 November 1994

show strong homology between the flanking DNA (directly
adjacent to the Tn5) and any gene in the databases. However,
it is very likely that the mutations in these strains are in genes
associated with flagellar synthesis or energetics. The sequence
of the cloned DNA distal to the Tn5 insertion (at the opposite
end of the cloned DNA) shows strong homology to fliG (Fig.
2E; a component of the flagellar switch), in the case of BB2066,
and flgH (Fig. 2F; encoding the basal-body L ring), for BB2084
(20, 21). We, therefore, tentatively place the Tn5 insertion in
TABLE 1. Phenotypes of P. mirabilis mutants defective in swarmer cell elongation
Strain Phenotypea
Avg cell lengthb (mm) Motilityc Clone
insert size
(kb)Swimmer Swarmer Swimming Swarming
BB2000 Wild type, Elo1 1.7 6 0.3 47 6 15 Mot1 Swr1 NAd
BB2005 (Tn5::2005) Elo2 1.5 6 0.4 10 6 4 Mot1e Swrcr 2.1
BB2036 (Tn5::2036) Elo2 1.7 6 0.4 21 6 6 Mot1 Swrcr 6.0
BB2045 (Tn5::2045) Elo2 1.8 6 0.3 8.5 6 3.0 Mot1 Swrcr 1.05
BB2063 (Tn5::2063) Elo2 1.7 6 0.2 10 6 5 Mot1 Swr2 1.0
BB2066 (Tn5::2066) Elo2 1.7 6 0.3 2.0 6 0.4 Mot1 Swrcr 6.6
BB2084 (Tn5::2084) Eloc 21.6 6 9 41 6 9 Mot1 Swrcr 3.3
BB2115 (Tn5::2115) Eloc 25.2 6 8 33 6 8 Mot1f Swrcr 1.95
BB2161 (Tn5::2161) Elo2 1.7 6 0.5 2.3 6 0.3 Mot1 Swrcr 11.0
BB2182 (Tn5::2182) Elo2 1.6 6 0.4 1.8 6 0.3 Mot1 Swrcr 2.2
BB2217 (Tn5::2217) Elo2 1.5 6 0.2 1.7 6 0.4 Mot1g Swrcr 1.15
a Elo1, wild-type swarmer cell elongation; Eloc, constitutive swarmer cell elongation; Elo2, defective swarmer cell elongation.
b Represented as the mean cell length in micrometers 6 1 standard deviation; n 5 50 cell samples.
cMot1, wild-type swimming in liquid and semisolid media; Mot2, no swimming motility; Swr1, wild-type swarming behavior; Swrcr, swarming crippled (non-wild-type
swarming behavior); Swr2, does not swarm on solid media.